

CASE NO. 12-1445
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State)
Representative, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN HICKENLOOPER,)
Governor of Colorado, in his)
official capacity,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court Case No. 14-460

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MEMORANDUM BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM BRIEF**

LINO S. LIPINSKY de ORLOV
DAVID E. SKAGGS
Dentons US LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 634-4000

HERBERT LAWRENCE FENSTER
Covington & Burling LLP
850 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5381

MICHAEL F. FEELEY
SARAH M. CLARK
CARRIE E. JOHNSON
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202-4437
(303) 223-1100

MICHAEL L. BENDER
Perkins Coie LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 291-2366

JOHN A. HERRICK
2715 Blake Street, No. 9
Denver, Colorado 80205
(720) 987-3122

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Contrary to the Governor’s Claims, Legislator Standing Is the Only Issue the Supreme Court Remanded for Reconsideration.....	1
II. The Treatment of Legislator Standing in <i>Kerr</i> is Consistent with the Treatment of Legislator Standing in <i>Arizona</i>	2
A. <i>Arizona</i> and <i>Coleman</i> Granted Legislative Standing Because of the <i>Type</i> of Injury Alleged, Not Because of the <i>Number</i> of Legislators Who Sued.	2
B. A Pre-Emptory Dismissal Without Proper Consideration of the Standing of the Non-Legislator Plaintiffs Would Be In Error.....	7
III. Neither the Political Question Doctrine, Nor the Merits Question of What is Required to Maintain a Republican Form of Government, Are Properly Before this Court.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	12
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , No. 13-1314, Order List (Oct. 2, 2014)	1
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	passim
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	passim
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 3
<i>Russell v. DeJongh</i> , 491 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 2007)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton), No. 51 (James Madison) (J. E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	1
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	10
